DocuSign Envelope ID: 409D90B4-EB31-49F6-9C5B-B5007C50FF7E

SECOND AMENDMENT

to
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
AND
GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER
Emergency Solutions Grant, Coronavirus (ESG-CV)

This Second Amendment to the SUBRECIPIENT Agreement (“AGREEMENT?”) is entered into by and
between the County of Santa Barbara, political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY”), and
Good Samaritan Shelter, a California Nonprofit Organization (“SUBRECIPIENT”).

With reference to the following:
RECITALS

WHEREAS the State of California (the “State”), Department of Housing and Community Development
(“Department”) issued a second Notice of Funding Availability (“NOFA”) dated October 2, 2020 under
the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Stimulus (CARES) Act which allocated federal funds for the
Emergency Solutions Grants Program (the “Program” or “ESG”) to the State. These funds are referred
to herein as the ESG-Coronavirus (ESG-CV) funds and this October 2020 ESG-CV NOFA is
distributing “Round 2” of the ESG-CV funding; and

WHEREAS COUNTY is an approved state ESG Administrative Entity that previously received ESG-
CV funding under the initial ESG-CV NOFA dated June 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS COUNTY may approve funding allocations for the ESG-CV Program, subject to the terms
and conditions of the NOFA, Program regulations and requirements, and the Standard Agreement and
other contracts between COUNTY and ESG-CV grant recipients; and

WHEREAS, SUBRECIPIENT represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced and competent
to provide the housing and services required by the COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT originally executed the AGREEMENT for Emergency
Solutions Grant, Coronavirus Response Round 2 (ESG-CV2) Program funds in the sum of Two Hundred
Thousand Dollars and no cents ($200,000) on August 17, 2021 for Emergency Shelter including
essential services and operations with a time of performance effective as of August 17,2021 and ending
January 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2022, the parties amended the AGREEMENT Section IV. Payment and
EXHIBIT B. Budget and Payment Procedures to add additional funding in the amount of $96,364; and

WHEREAS, on March 15°2022, the parties amended the Period of Performance of the Agreement as

set forth in Section II.A. “Time of Performance,” to extend the termination date to September 30, 2022;
and

Second Amendment ESG-CV2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 409D90B4-EB31-49F6-9C5B-B5007C50FF7E

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Period of Performance of the Agreement as set forth in
Section II.A “Time of Performance,” to extend the termination date to December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, any funds not expended by December 31, 2022 will no longer be available to the
PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to retain the services of the SUBRECIPIENT pursuant to the terms,
covenants and conditions here set forth; and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows:
1. Section II. A. Time of Performance, of the AGREEMENT, is hereby amended as follows:

This Agreement shall begin on August 17, 2021 (Operating Start Date) and shall terminate
on December 31, 2022, unless suspended or terminated earlier or there is no ESG-CV2
Funding available for any reason. All work to be performed hereunder and set out in the
Scope of Services may commence on the Operating Start date, August 17, 2021, shall be
completed by December 31, 2022. Any funds not expended by December 31, 2022 will no
longer be available to the PROJECT. If allowable under the ESG-CV2 Round 2 Standard
Grant Agreement between State HCD and the COUNTY, the Term and the Award Time of
Performance may be extended upon written approval of the COUNTY as described in
Section VLE below.

2. EXHIBIT B. Budget and Payment Procedures. ATTACHMENT 1, of the AGREEMENT
is hereby amended to include the following:

Project Title Warming Sheltar
Applicant Name Good Samaritan Shelter
Expenses -
‘ Budget Term: January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2022
15t Revised Total  2nd Revised
| L it OTHER FUNDING [N
seRvices RENTAL IS 5 0 Buest
ASSISTANCE Fante) anget/-
L 3152667 | § s S (31586.67)
@ 100% 562,400 year | 52,000.00 | § .08 | § 24,081.08 | s (791892)
urance .1 FTE @ 100% - 562,400 15 3.744.00 | & =i - S (3.744.00)
| Santa Maria Coordinator .05 FTE@ 100% - $83,200 s 1 249005 2496005 2,496.00 s -
| Lompoc Coordinator .05 FTE@ 100 % - $83,200 15 ' 2,496.00 | § 2,496.00 | 5 2,496.00 | $
Temporary Overnight Staff GFTE @ 42% - $224,690 &= ! [s snaessss
s
s
s
r r k= $ =
Employee Benefits and Payroll Taxes 30% s 1840975 2768480 5 9814625 981462 s (17,870.18))
|Client Services and Direct Assistance
Consultants and Contracts {(ncludes AmefiCorps) | I's E s =
{Supplies [s ssssools 22200005 5748753 |5 STAB1.5Y $  35287.53
Food Supplies | L $ -
Rent |8 42054005 12610000 |5 15520000 | 5 155,200.00 | |$ 2910000
|MTD Bus Tokens |5 3,707.00 |§ 200000 S 200000 $ 2,000.00 $ -
as ) 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 | § 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 $
s P
s 3600005 1020000 $ 12,8000 |3 12,200.00 | & 2,400.00
e nternet s 936.00 'S 2,60000 | § 3.000.00 | $ 3,000.00 B 400.00
|Travel, Mileage, and Training (Includes Gas and Vehicle Expense) s 200000 | § 10000 | § 10000 |5 100.00 s -
Equipment Rental and Maintenance § 2,000.00 | § s = 5 = s
B
|'s
..5.
s
s
s
Other {specify below)
| indirect Costs (Can be no more than 10% of Labor (Salaries and Benefitd 5 1143100 'S 11,996.75 |5 5888775 5.888.77 | s (s107.98)
s -
| | s 5
[Total Expenses Is 00000 [§ 296363 § 295384 | § 296363 § - I8 57,169 § ©
TOTAL ESG-CV Portion:  § 295,364

Second Amendment ESG-CV2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 409D90B4-EB31-49F6-9C5B-B5007C50FF7E

3. Except as set forth herein, this Second Amendment shall not modify or change any of the
provisions of the AGREEMENT or First Amendment and the parties to the AGREEMENT are
bound by its provisions, as amended herein.

4. This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of
such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as
many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT have caused this Second Amendment to
be executed by their respective duly authorized officers.

“COUNTY”
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

DocuSigned by:
[éww)c qup)im
By: 89FBBFFEFEQEAF2...
George Chapjian
Community Services Director

“SUBRECIPIENT”
Good Samaritan Shelter a California Nonprofit Organization :
DocuSigned by:
Be. Sybwia Barvard
Y' FBOOBAAQ7CA34C1...
Sylvia Barnard, Executive Director

Date:

Second Amendment ESG-CV2



